The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, whilst
optimising the return on risk.

The ALCO headed by the Chairman of the Management Board is responsible for market risk management.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position
and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses in the event
that unexpected movements occur.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss before taxes and equity to changes in interest rates
(interest rate risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point symmetrical fall or rise in all positions of interest −
bearing assets and liabilities with floating interest rates existing as at 31 December 2023 and 2022, is as follows:

2023 2022
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

100 basis point parallel increase (103,111) (106,076)
100 basis point parallel decrease 103,111 106,076

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The amounts of USD exposures are presented below:

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,849,135 1,320,149
Investment securities 21,929,500 5,629,635
Other assets 123,568 101,812
Total assets 26,902,203 7,051,596

Liabilities
Amounts due to credit institutions 56,443,384 64,791,452
Other liabilities 10,996 1,862
Total liabilities 56,454,380 64,793,314
Net position (29,552,177) (57,741,718)

Impact of derivative financial instruments held for the purpose of risk
management 29,412,882 57,307,870

Net position adjusted for impact of derivative financial instruments
held for the purpose of risk management (139,295) (433,848)

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure at 31 December on its non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against tenge, with all other variables held constant on profit or loss (due to the fair value of currency
sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from the effect on profit or loss. All
other variables are held constant. The negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit or loss or equity,